Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Part E – Information on risks and relative hedging policies

539

Interest rate risk exposure
The breakdown by maturity of bonds showed 12.43% short-term (under 1 year), 34.57% medium-term and 53% long-term
(over 5 years).
  (millions of euro)
Financial assets Book value % Duration

Fixed-rate bonds 71,930  78.28 6.61

up to 1 year 9,455  10.28

1 to 5 years 24,519  26.69

over 5 years 37,956  41.31

Floating rate/indexed bonds 5,327  5.80 3.68

up to 1 year 144  0.16

1 to 5 years 2,192  2.38

over 5 years 2,991  3.26

TOTAL 77,257  84.08  -

Equities or similar capital securities 1,760  1.92

UCI, Private Equity, Hedge Fund 12,863  14.00

TOTAL AS AT 31.12.2020 91,880 100.00

The sensitivity of the fair value of the portfolio of financial assets to interest rate movements, summarised in the table below,
highlights the exposure of the portfolio: for example, a parallel shift in the yield curve of +100 basis points leads to a negative
fair value change in the bond portfolios of 4,726 million euro.
   (millions of euro)

Book value %   Fair value changes
   due to interest

   rate fluctuations

+100 bps -100 bps

Fixed-rate bonds 71,930  93.10 -4,436 5,029

Floating rate/indexed bonds 5,327  6.90 -290 214

Interest rate risk hedging effect - - - -

TOTAL 77,257 100.00 -4,726 5,243

Credit risk exposure
The table below sets forth the distribution of the bond portfolio by rating class: AAA/AA bonds represented 5.5% of total
investments and A bonds approximately 5.72%. Low investment grade securities (BBB) were 70.66% of the total, while the
portion of speculative grade or unrated was minimal (2.21%).
With regard to exposure to BBB rated securities, the majority of the exposure related to bonds issued by the Republic of Italy.
 (millions of euro)
Breakdown of financial assets by issuer rating Book value %

Bonds 77,257 84.08

AAA 1,374  1.50

AA 3,671  4.00

A 5,254  5.72

BBB 64,932  70.66

Speculative grade 1,979  2.15

Unrated 47  0.05

Equities or similar capital securities 1,760  1.92

UCI, Private Equity, Hedge Fund 12,863  14.00

TOTAL 91,880 100.00

The analysis of the exposure in terms of the issuers/counterparties produced the following results: securities issued by
governments, central banks and other public entities made up 80.91% of the total investments, whereas the securities of
corporate issuers contributed around 19.09%.
The sensitivity values of the fair value of the bonds with respect to a variation in the creditworthiness of the issuers, namely a
market credit spread shock of ±100 basis points, as at end of 2020, are shown in the table below.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Part E – Information on risks and relative hedging policies

540

   (millions of euro)

Book value %   Fair value changes due to credit
spread fluctuations

+100 bps -100 bps

Government bonds 62,506  80.91 -4,102 4,686

Corporate bonds 14,751  19.09 -642 618

TOTAL 77,257 100.00 -4,744 5,304

Equity risk exposure
The sensitivity of the equity portfolio to a hypothetical deterioration in equity prices of 10% amounts to 176 million euro, as
shown in the table below.
  (millions of euro)

Book value % Fair value changes
due to stock

price fluctuations

-10%

Equities - Financial institutions  208  11.82 -21

Equities - Non-financial companies and other counterparties 1,552  88.18 -155

TOTAL 1,760 100.00 -176

Foreign exchange risk exposure
Approximately 97% of investments is made up of assets denominated in the EU currency. The residual exposure to foreign
exchange risk was hedged by positions in derivative financial instruments, particularly domestic currency swaps, in the same
currency.

Derivative financial instruments
Financial derivative instruments are used to hedge the financial risks of the investment portfolio or for effective management.
The table below shows the book values of the financial derivative instruments as at 31 December 2020.

   (millions of euro)
Type of underlying   DEBT SECURITIES/